
Planning and Zoning Commission 

City of Lake Charles 

Meeting Agenda 

326 Pujo Street 
P.O. Box 900 

Lake Charles, LA 
70602-0900 

Council Chambers 5:00 PM Monday, October 13, 2025 

OPEN MEETING 

ROLL CALL 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS – REZONE-MAJ-VAR 25-04 is corrected to REZONE-MAJ-VAR 25-05 

COMMISSION BUSINESS 

REZONE-MAJ
-VAR 25-05 

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  TELCOM RENTALS 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting to amend the official zoning map (Sec. 24-5-207) from 
a Residential Zoning District to a Business Zoning District in companion with a Major 
Conditional Use Permit (Sec 24-4-207(4)(b)) in order to construct a warehouse use with 
Variances to 1) eliminate required 15’ bufferyard along north property line; and 2) allow use 
on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to an arterial or collector 
street.  Location of the request is 629-633 N. Colletta Street and 624-628 Armstrong 
Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to amend the official zoning map from a Residential Zoning District to a Business 
Zoning District in companion with a Major Conditional Use Permit in order to construct a 
warehouse use with Variances to 1) eliminate required 15’ bufferyard along north property 
line; and 2) allow use on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to an 
arterial or collector street. Staff’s review revealed the property is bordered to the North and 
East by residential properties, to the West by commercial properties and to the South by 
vacant property. The properties to the South and West are zoned Business. 

MAJ-VAR 
25-08 

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:   DARBY GUILLORY 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 24-5-301(3)(b)(i)) 
in order to construct a drive thru restaurant use with a building sf size variance, within a 
Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 509-513 W. College Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct a 3,000sf vs max allowed 2500sf drive thru restaurant with 
additional indoor limited seating. The application meets all other development standards 
including drive thru stacking requirements, parking, and bufferyards. Staff recommends 
approval of the application on the condition they obtain DOTD approval for access permits 
to College Street (State Roadway); screen all waste disposal areas from public view; and 
landscape according to Sec 5-210 of the zoning code. This project was previously  
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approved in 2023, case MAJ/VAR 23-25, but failed to obtain permits within the year. 

MAJ-VAR 
25-09 

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  LASHAWNA EASTON & JAMES EASTON 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Major Planned Development in order to construct 
four (4) duplex dwelling units (total of 8 units) and ten (10) single-family units with Variances 
(Sec. 24-4-206) for 1) a bufferyard reduction of 5’ vs. required 15’ along West property line 
and 2) 20’ front setback vs. required 30’ 3) utilizing a continuous curbcut parking 
configuration that prohibits cars entering and exiting in a forward manner, within a 
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is the Southside 2700 Blk. Lynn Street 
thru to Poe Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting a Major Planned Development in order to construct four (4) duplex dwelling units 
(total of 8 units) and ten (10) single-family units with Variances for 1) a bufferyard reduction 
of 5’ vs. required 15’ along West property line and 2) 20’ front setback vs. required 30’ 3) 
utilizing a continuous curbcut parking configuration that prohibits cars entering and exiting in 
a forward manner. If approved this proposal must meet all other development standards 
including but not limited to landscape according to Sec 5-210 of the zoning code. 

SPC 25-13 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  JONATHAN AUCOIN 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to 
replace a sign cabinet on an existing non-conforming pole sign, within a Business Zoning 
District.  Location of the request is 4737 Common Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting 
to replace a non-conforming sign cabinet (sign face) with the same sq. footage on existing 
sign.  The new sign requirements only allow a monument type sign structure for damaged 
or new on-site signage within the city.  Staff can find no evidence of hardship, therefore 
cannot forward a position of support. 

VAR 25-42 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  KPPM RADIO 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to deviate from 
required exterior materials for new construction of a radio station within the Nellie Lutcher 
Overlay District, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.   Location of the request is 413 
Enterprise Blvd. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to 
deviate from required exterior materials for new construction of a radio station within the 
Nellie Lutcher Overlay District.  Per code: Building facades shall be brick or stone and the 
façade material must turn the corner of the building a distance of no less than 12’. Applicant 
previously obtained a variance, VAR 24-64, for an increased front setback. Staff could find 
no evidence of hardship; therefore cannot forward a position of support. 

VAR 25-45 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:   GUL AWAN 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a 
new driveway (curb cut) into a proposed parking lot less than 50ft. from the nearest 
intersecting street vs. the minimum 150ft., within a Business Zoning District.   Location of 
the request is 4200 Ryan Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct a new driveway (curb cut) into a proposed parking lot less than  
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50ft. from the nearest intersecting street vs. the minimum 150ft., within a Business Zoning 
District. Staff’s review revealed Ryan Street is a DOTD regulated route and access directly 
onto Ryan Street is discouraged for access management and safety reasons. Additionally, 
the Seed Center entrance is not a city street and therefore we do not regulate the curb cut. 
Staff finds this request reasonable and acceptable for passage. 

VAR 25-49 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  JEFF KUDLA, AIA 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a 
covered canopy addition 19’ from front property line vs. required 50’ front setback, within a 
Mixed Use Zoning District.   Location of the request is 4020 Hodges Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:  The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct a covered canopy addition for pickups and drop offs 19’ from front 
property line vs. 50’ front setback required for a church use, within a Mixed Use Zoning 
District. Staff can find no evidence of hardship, therefore cannot forward a position of 
support. 

VAR 25-50 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  FLOYD W. VASSUER 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an 
existing unpermitted ground sign vs. required monument style sign and allow setback of 0’ 
from front property line vs. required minimum 10’, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.   
Location of the request is 2603 Common Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to maintain an existing unpermitted ground sign vs. required monument style 
sign and allow setback of 0’ from front property line vs. required minimum 10’, within a 
Mixed Use Zoning District. Staff can find no evidence of hardship, therefore cannot forward 
a position of support. 

VAR 25-51 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  MATTHEW WALKER 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new 
retail business 22’ from front property line vs. required 25’ front setback along collector 
route, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.   Location of the request is the Northeast 
corner Common Street @ 18th Street. 
  
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct a new retail business 22’ from front property line vs. required 25’ 
front setback along collector route, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Because this 
proposal is fronting an arterial/collector it requires an additional 5’ setback. Staff can find no 
evidence of hardship, therefore cannot forward a position of support. 

VAR 25-52 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  TRAY LUCERO 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct new 
accessory uses (swimming pool, pickleball/basketball court, and mini putt putt course) 
within the front setback of principal structure vs. required side or rear yard, within a 
Residential Zoning District.   Location of the request is 709 W. LaGrange Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct new accessory uses (swimming pool, pickleball/basketball court, 
and mini putt putt course) within the front setback of principal structure vs. required side or 
rear yard, within a Residential Zoning District. Staff’s review revealed the property does not 
have an adequate backyard to fit the proposed accessory uses. 
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VAR 25-53 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  JUSTIN GRANGER 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new 
single-family dwelling unit with a street side setback of 8’ 2 ½” vs. required 15’ street side 
setback, within a Residential Zoning District.   Location of the request is 744 Magazine 
Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to construct a new single-family dwelling unit with a street side setback of 8’ 2 ½” 
vs. required 15’ street side setback, within a Residential Zoning District. The proposed plans 
showed the garage access from Magazine Street and not from the reduced side setback 
side of the property. Staff can find no evidence of hardship and therefore cannot forward a 
position of support. 

OTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURN 
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MARSHALL J. SIMIEN, JR.
MAYOR

CITY OF LAKE CHARLES
326 Pujo St. 7th Floor

Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 491-1542 - FAX (337) 491-9187

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Office of Zoning and Land Use

RCASE NO.:

APPLICANT

LOCATION OF REQUEST
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United for Progress and Prosperity





Stacey Peveto

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Perry Vincent < pdv@lrcwireless.com >

wednesday, October 1, 2025 7:54 AM

Stacey Peveto

Perry Vincent
Fw: Zoning hearing

Please amend my variance hearing request to include
624 Armstrong
628 Armstrong

Thanks very much

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S23+ 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Outlook for Android [aka.msl
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MARSHALL J. SIMIEN, JR.
MAYOR

CITY OF LAKE CHARLES
326 Pujo St. 7th Floor

Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 491-1542 - FAX (337) 491 -91 87

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Office of Zoning and Land Use

CASE NO.:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION OF REQUEST: S+

Unitedfor Progress and Prosperity



g"a'] a5

To City of Lake Charles

I am requesting to construct a new drive thru restaurant (Famous Foods Jr.) that will be approx. 3,000 ft.

Your consideration is a ppreciated.

Darby Guilloiy 711"

1021 Lake Oak Ln

LC la 70605
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C hris C lark

D esigns
Lake Charles, La.

337-304-3255

VERIFICATION:
OWNER'S CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY  THAT ALL

CONDITIONS AND APPLICATIONS ILLUSTRATED

ARE WITHIN CODE RESTRICTIONS AND ALL

APPLICABLE LAWS AND STANDARD PRACTICES.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS ,

APPLICATIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND TECHNIQUES

PRIOR TO BEGINNING.

ALL RESPONSIBILITY WITH REGARDS TO SAFETY,

LIABILITY, AND RESPONSIBILITY ARE HEREBY THE

SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY A

DESIGN  SERVICE AND ARE MEANT MERELY AS A

REPRESENTATION OF A POSSIBLE SOLUTION.  IT IS

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF  THE CONTRACTOR TO

BRING THIS PROJECT TO COMPLETION. BY

WHATEVER MEANS DEEMED NECESSARY.

PROJECT:

PROPERTY

PROPOSAL FOR

ALLIANCE HOUSING

ADDRESS:
T.B.D. LYNN STREET

LAKE CHARLES,LA 70615

337-304-8308

SEPTEMBER

2025

PROJECT NO.: 2025 - 83

CONTACT:

LASHAWNA EDWARDS

337-304-8308

A0.0

COVER W/

SITE & INFO.
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Unitedfor Progress and Prosperity
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August L3,2425

Crty of Lake Ciarles
326 Pu;o Street
Lake Charles l3 70601
Attn: Planning Depanment

Re: 4O2O Hodges Street Porch & Canopy Addrtion

St. Andrew's Presbyterian Church is seektng to construct a front porcn and prck-up / drop-off canopy at
their exsting church. The subject building is located in a Mixed use district where a 50' building
setback is required for churches (CLC Ordinance Section 24-5-3034). The proposed improvenrents
wrll encroach rnto this setback 31' requiring a setoack variance to accommodate them.

The variance is to redu:e the front setback requirement from 50' to 19'.

)efl

^fJ*l Y
Anne Dye, St. Andrew s Presbyterran Church

429 Kirby Street
Lake Charles, La 70601
p.3)7.436.3650
f 317.436.365s
jeff@kud laarchitect.com
www.kudlaarchatect.com
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Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 491-1542 - FAX (337) 491-9187

VaR ab 5l

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Office of Zoning and Land Use

CASE NO.:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION OF REQUEST:

ONE Lake Charles



LETTER OF INTENT BY APPLICANT o8t2912025

I am requesting a minor conditional use permit to build a retait sa[es service estabtishment
in a mixed-use zoning district and a variance to reduce the f ront setback of a buitding to
22ft in a mixed-use zone from the required 25ft on a coltector route.

Applicant information:

o Name: Matthew Watker

o Address: 8072 Mites Rd

Lake Chartes, LA 70605

Location of devetopment

o 2609 Common St.

Lake Chartes, LA 20601

Description of proposed establishment
o A retail sales food estabtishment with a concentration in boudin and sausage

that services customers through a watk-up window

o

a

ll

Appticant Signature:
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